November 2006
LM4128
SOT-23 Precision Micropower Series Voltage Reference
General Description
Ideal for space critical applications, the LM4128 precision
voltage reference is available in the SOT-23 surface-mount
package. The LM4128’s advanced design eliminates the
need for an external stabilizing capacitor while ensuring sta-

SOT23-5 Package
NS Package Number MF05A
Ordering Information
Input Output Voltage Accuracy at
25°C And Temperature Coefficient
LM4128 Supplied as 1000 units,
Tape and Reel
LM4128 Supplied as 3000 units,
Tape and Reel
Part Marking
0.1%, 75 ppm/°C (A grade) LM4128AMF-1.8 LM4128AMFX-1.8 R5AA
LM4128AMF-2.0 LM4128AMFX-2.0 R5BA
LM4128AMF-2.5 LM4128AMFX-2.5 R5CA
LM4128AMF-3.0 LM4128AMFX-3.0 R5DA
LM4128AMF-3.3 LM4128AMFX-3.3 R5EA
LM4128AMF-4.1 LM4128AMFX-4.1 R5FA
0.2%, 75 ppm/°C (B grade) LM4128BMF-1.8 LM4128BMFX-1.8 R5AB
LM4128BMF-2.0 LM4128BMFX-2.0 R5BB
LM4128BMF-2.5 LM4128BMFX-2.5 R5CB
LM4128BMF-3.0 LM4128BMFX-3.0 R5DB
LM4128BMF-3.3 LM4128BMFX-3.3 R5EB
LM4128BMF-4.1 LM4128BMFX-4.1 R5FB
0.5%, 100 ppm/°C (C grade) LM4128CMF-1.8 LM4128CMFX-1.8 R5AC
LM4128CMF-2.0 LM4128CMFX-2.0 R5BC
LM4128CMF-2.5 LM4128CMFX-2.5 R5CC
LM4128CMF-3.0 LM4128CMFX-3.0 R5DC
LM4128CMF-3.3 LM4128CMFX-3.3 R5EC
LM4128CMF-4.1 LM4128CMFX-4.1 R5FC
1.0%, 100 ppm/°C max (D grade) LM4128DMF-1.8 LM4128DMFX-1.8 R5AD
LM4128DMF-2.0 LM4128DMFX-2.0 R5BD
LM4128DMF-2.5 LM4128DMFX-2.5 R5CD
LM4128DMF-3.0 LM4128DMFX-3.0 R5DD
LM4128DMF-3.3 LM4128DMFX-3.3 R5ED
LM4128DMF-4.1 LM4128DMFX-4.1 R5FD
Pin Descriptions
Pin # Name Function
1 N/C No connect pin, leave floating
2 GND Ground
3 EN Enable pin
4 VIN Input supply
5 VREF Reference output
www.national.com 2
L
M
4
1
2
8
查询"LM4128AMF-2.5"供应商
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Maximum Voltage on any input -0.3 to 6V
Output short circuit duration Indefinite
Power Dissipation (TA = 25°C)
(Note 2) 350 mW
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to 150°C
 Lead Temperature  (soldering, 10sec) 260°C
  Vapor Phase (60 sec) 215°C
 Infrared (15sec) 220°C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 3)
Human Body Model 2 kV
Operating Ratings
Maximum Input Supply Voltage 5.5V
Maximum Enable Input Voltage VIN
Maximum Load Current 20mA
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) −40°C to
+125°C
Electrical Characteristics LM4128-1.8 (VOUT = 1.8V) Limits in standard type are for TJ = 25°C
only, and limits in boldface type apply over the junction temperature (TJ) range of -40°C to +125°C unless otherwise specified.
Minimum and Maximum limits are guaranteed through test, design, or statistical correlation. Typical values represent the most